STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Department of Environmental Protection Environmental Enforcement

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Violation No W20-19-037-TDH

To the Operator or Agent of:

Facility Name: Northport Avenue Extenison Permit No. WVR110191

Permittee or Individual: **<u>RANSON, CITY OF</u>**

Located at or near: 39 22 12.95 N, 77 52 32.83 W in Jefferson County

Representative: ANDREW P. BLAKE, CITY MGR Date: 5/14/2020 Time: 1100

Address / phone number: 312 SO MILDRED ST, RANSON, WV 25438 / 3047251010

Whereas, an inspection of the above named operation by the undersigned, duly authorized agent of the Secretary, at which the following described condition or practice exists, in violation of Chapter <u>22</u>, Article <u>11</u>, Section(s) <u>1 et. Seq.</u> of the Code of West Virginia and/or Section(s) <u>of the Rules and Regulations and/or Section(s) <u>Section II, III, and</u> <u>Appendix A</u> of the Permit referenced above promulgated thereunder in that you:</u>

<u>Have violated the following terms and conditions of WV/NPDES General Water Pollution Control Permit No.</u> <u>WV0115924</u>, Registration No. WVR110191:

- 1. <u>Section II.F. RANSON, CITY OF has failed to properly implement controls in accordance with standard procedures and as described in the approved SWPPP. Erosion control matting (ECM) is not pinned in with accordance to plan details or manufactures recommendations.</u>
- 2. <u>Section III.A.3.- RANSON, CITY OF failed to provide interim stabilization on areas where the seed has failed to germinate adequately (uniform perennial vegetative cover with density of 70%) within 30 days after seeding and mulching must be reseeded immediately, or as soon as weather conditions allow.</u>
- 3. <u>Appendix A.15-RANSON, CITY OF has failed to post an outlet marker at all permitted outlets from the construction site.</u> Outlet marker was not posted on outlet of basin.

The following corrective measures were discussed with you at the time of this inspection: **Take measures to correct the aforementioned violations**.

Within $\underline{20}$ days provide a written response to the inspector named below, at the address indicated, detailing the actions taken to abate this violation.

Received by: Sent Certified Mail--70200090000175443202

Signature

Title

Travis D. Hays Duly Authorized Agent / Inspector

Tear The lay

(304) 389-7642 Telephone Travis.D.Hays@wv.gov

E-mail

Send Response to the Inspector at the address indicated below:

WV Department of Environmental Protection Environmental Enforcement / WW 2031 Pleasant Valley Rd., Suite #1, Fairmont, WV 26554



